Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

ZARANA
AGENDA
Thursday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 6 September 2012 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Melvin Wallace

For information about the meeting please contact:
Grant Soderberg - 01708 433091
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 2012

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

Application for a variation to a premises licence made by Mr Syed Ahmed under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 — Zarana 55 High Street, Hornchurch, RM11
1TP

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing Act 2003

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 50)
Application for a variation to a premises licence made by Mr Syed Ahmed under

section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

6 August 2012

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Grant Soderberg (01708) 433091
e-mail: grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a premises
licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act
2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider th
[...]
the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
applicatio
[...]
pbell — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Mr Syed
Ahmed under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was
received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 20'" July 2012.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premises are a single unit terrace building the shop trades on the ground floor
as a restaurant and has a single floor of living accommodation above | am not sure
if people live above the shop or if it is used for storage.

The premises are situated in the centre of Hornchurch on the north side of High
Street at the Junction with Billet Lane. All of the premises along High Street and
the surrounding area are shops or business premises on the ground floor and
many of them have residential flats above. Other premises in the area are mainly
residential

The premises is within the area identified in the London Borough of Havering
Licensing Policy as a Saturation Area (Hornchurch)

Hornchurch has good public transport links with the rest of Havering and beyond
A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application
Current premises licence times

Live Music, Recorded Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,
Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs
Friday and Saturday 12:00hrs 00:30hrs

Page 9



Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 23:00hrs 23:30hrs
Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs
Variation applied for

Live Music,

Day Start Finish
Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs
Recorded Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,

Supply of Alcohol

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 01:30hrs
Sunday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs
Late Night Refreshment

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs
Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 01:30hrs
Sunday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs

The application asks to vary conditions on the licence, discussions have
taken place with the applicant and the application has been amended, the
following e-mail was received by the Licensing Authority.

Following discussion with Mr Ahmed of Zarana, we would like to amend
the application to vary please as follows:

To amend the non standard timinas specified at Part 3 item 4 to remove
"the Friday and Saturday of each Bank Holiday weekend” leaving
Sundays to enjoy the extra hour. The other specified requested
extensions remain part of the variation.

To remove the request at Part 3 item 5 entirely. This follows our
discussion with yourself and PC Fern that persons seated for a meal
can enjoy a drink before and after their meal. PC Fern is also of the
view that customers can already take home a part finished bottle of
wine under the existing Licence. On that basis this amendment is no
longer required.

PC Fern is requesting a last admission time but this causes concerns
to us. We are going to request a meeting with PC Fern and possibly
yourself to discuss this. We are e mailing PC Fern today.

The adverts of course reflect the original application but we have

Page 10



changed the end date for representations to 21st August.

Seasonal variations
No Seasonal Variations are applied for in this application

Non-standard timings

The applicant has applied for Non-Standard Timings to cover all of the licensable
activities on the licence

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of Permitted hours
on New Years Day.

An extra hour on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Patrons Saints Days and the Friday,
Saturday and Sunday of each Bank Holiday weekend.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 1% August
2012.

Summary

There were no valid representations against this application from interested
parties.

There were two representations against this application from responsible
authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Responsible Authorities’ representations

The Responsible Authorities both outline their concerns relating to the premises
being within the saturation area at Hornchurch.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

Public Health

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Page 11



ol [

s LONDON BOROUGH

|
Public Protection
Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

Mr G Hopkins Telephone: 01708 432777
GT Licensing Consultants Fax: 01708 432554
316 Dagenham Road email: licensing@havering.gov.uk
Romford Textphone 9: 01708 433175
RM7 0TB

Date:  21% November 2011

My Reference:  PJJ/010804

Dear Sir/Madam

Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence Number — 010804
Zarana 55 High Street Hornchurch RM11 1TP

Attached is the premises licence for the above address in accordance with the Licensing
Act 2003.

You are reminded that the premises licence or a certified copy of the licence must
be kept at the premises while the licence summary, known as Part B, must be
displayed on the premises in a prominent position.

Full details of the Licensing Act regulations can be found on the Department for Culture
Media and Sport (DCMS) web site www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol and entertainment

For further information relating to your licence please contact the Licensing Authority
detailed above.

Please note that the granting of a licence under this Act does not remove the need for any
necessary consent 
[...]
23 8 = | THa L 39t0 45 fi ey | % ~ i
: =7 Shelter ©Tea . = <t
= " A —— / S - A—
+ 26.5m 4 258m I_nw o o - Toy b e — =
— ——— Iw._._amm._. 25.3m e S S S ] — | = 1A
a0z ! L U - I | Shelta - R [ It ] w —
2 oz [or | — _
v ooy ] £ /
| = ¥5 0} 0g L] ] ~
> o ! o
_ 7 , v 8w ™ | o S 3
e e ?
i T
= - PH & 8 1
g Rt
C =3 o
2 s =
z
= N .
) {18 fo—e— .
(=] | f - — /
< Lo
m = i f
— - | ] ‘_
P CET T :
: “ \ — e o ——
L noasd - = ==y

Zarana Map Reference: TQ5387SE Scale @ A4 Scale

Date: 24/07/2012 1:1250 0 10 20 30 40 50 m
O T SR |

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100024327

London Borough of Havering
Town Hall, Main Road Fﬁ O&:m:nm
€ —l—m<mq— :o Romford, RM1 3BD D_Umnmn NATIONAL a Survey” 7
| 4 ..nll STREET | Licensed Partner

Kid | Tolololl [BiojslotTal Tel: 01708 434343 Land & Property Gozereer  GAZETTRER —_—




Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix3 - Representations

Page 45



Licensing Sub-Committee

Appendix4 -  Representations from Responsible Authorities

Page 46



LLUMEELEN Working together for a safer London

POLICE

PC 118 KD David Fern

Licensing Authority Romford Police Station
London borough of Havering 19 Main Road
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens Romford,
Romford Essex
RM1 3SL RM1 3BJ
Telephone: 01708 432781
Email:
David-

anthony.fern@met.police.uk
Date: 16th August 2012

Police wish to make representation against the application to vary the premises
licence at Zarana Restaurant, 55 High St, Hornchurch, RM11.

Police have been in consultation with the applicant and their representative and
have concerns with the following points within the application.

Police feel that granting of additional hours on a Friday and Saturday nights until
0130 hours with no additional conditions offered by the applicant, would impede on
the licensing objectives; Prevention of crime and disorder along with public
nuisance.

Police have suggested to the applicant and now to the licensing committee that
there should be a last admittance time, somewhere between one hour or thirty
minutes prior to the last licensable activity, patrons must be inside the restaurant
and seated. This would mean that those patrons leaving the bars that are closing
must do so before one (1) am, in order to use this venue. This would assist with
the dispersal and impact within the zone and also prevent queuing outside the
premises after the bars have closed. There area no facilities to have a drink inside
the venue prior to taking a table meal. This licence does not permit waiting at the
bar.

The premises falls within the saturation area and violent crime mostly by assault of
another is at the peak of activity during the hours requested. It is for this reason I
would purpose a condition if the committee are inclined to grant the additional
hours requested.

The holidays requested for an extension: Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, New Years
Eve, Police would again be against these hours without any further conditions.
Granting of additional hours within an area under stress police feel needs to
manage accordingly.

Page 47



Police would like to suggest to the committee that if the holiday falls on a Sunday-
Thursday then an additional hour could be granted if the last admittance time was
adhered to, however if the committee are inclined to grant an additional hours to
the Friday and Saturday nights requested above then no further extension should
be given for the holidays.

New Years Eve trading through the day and night, Police would not support in any
format. This area is highlighted with problems and 24 hour drinking even with food
does not promote the licensing objectives in an area under stress. I would
recommend that the applicant submit a temporary event notice for this occasion
which can be judge at that time. Police could not support a permanent extension
for New Years Eve.

Any extension for late night refreshment on a Friday and Saturday evenings must
also adhere to the last admittance. It is not acceptable for patrons to be loitering
outside the venue waiting for a table, or to arrive at the venue ten minutes before
closing. The most recent increase in assaults has been reported opposite this
venue. It is for this reason a last admittance time must be enforced if the
committee consider granting the additional hours.

Police would not support the granting of any additional hours without an
appropriate condition.

The police licensing officer will continue to work with the applicant and their
representative in an effort to develop the business and the community.

If I can be of any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact
me in the licensing office.

Yours sincerely

David Fern
Police licensing Officer
Havering Borough.

Page 48



]
Public Protection
Housing & Public Protection
London Borough of Havering

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

& i aea SR

ami: LONDON BOROUGH

Telephone: 01708 432692

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554
Licensing Authority email: paul.jones@havering.gov.uk
London Borough of Havering Textphone 9: 01708 433175
Mercury House

Mercury Gardens Date: 30" July 2012

Romford

RM1 3SL

My Reference: PJJ/011919

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
Zarana 55 High Street Hornchurch RM11 1TP
Premises licence variation application

With regard to the application detailed above this Licensing Authority wishes to make
representation against the application based upon the prevention of crime and disorder
and the prevention of public nuisance. This application in its current form would appear to
be in opposition to Havering's Licensing Policy 012. If the application were to be granted
in its current form the likely result would be an increase in crime and disorder and public
nuisance in the vicinity of the premises.

Havering's Licensing Policy was adopted in 2011. Appendix 6 provides an analysis of the
crime statistics of the St Andrews ward and it is these figures which prompted Havering to
introduce a saturation policy in this ward with regard to the apparent proliferation of
licensed premises therein.

Policy 012 relates to the hours during which a licensed premises within the St Andrews
ward should operate. Licensing Policy 012 states:

The LLA is committed to protecting the amenity of residents and businesses in the vicinity
of licensed premises. Applications for hours set out below in this policy will generally be
granted subject to not being contrary to other policies in the statement of licensing policy.
Applications for hours outside the hours listed will be considered on their merits.

Regulated Activities will normally be permitted:

. until 11.30 pm in residential areas
° until 00.30 am in mixed use areas
° No limits in leisure areas.

Contd.

Public Protection Bringing togethePé_rg@mgental Health & Trading Standards

ANl el c el il mdim e dme e AAAAAAT | A ATEN



Paragraph 4.1 of Havering’s Licensing Policy clarifies Policy 012 further:

4.1 This policy [Policy 012] applies to all types of premises licences and club premises
certificates. It should be noted that the operating schedules must specify both the
hours in which premises are open to the customers and the hours when licensable
activities are taking place. The consideration of hours of operation will be in the
context of the particular circumstances of each application and the licensing
objectives of preventing crime and disorder and public nuisance. The hours at which
noise may occur and the disturbance of resident’s rest, relaxation and sleep will be of
particular concern. In general, the conditions will be framed to ensure that closing
hours on nights when residents have to get up for work the next morning are earlier
than when it is less likely that they will have to do so.

Zarana is located in a mixed use area, i.e. residential and commercial properties, and
therefore the terminal hour for regulated activities should not reasonably exceed 00:30
unless the application merits it. This application seeks to extend the normal hours during
which licensable activity may be provided on a Friday and Saturday evening from its
current terminal hour of 00:30 until 01:30. The premises then wishes to remain open to
the public until 02:00. Additionally, a series of non-standard timings seek to add an extra
hour to these extended terminal hours resulting in licensable activity being provided at the
premises until 02:30 with a closing time of 03:00. A number of these non-standard timings
seek to occur on patron saints days, thus resulting in mid-week terminal hours as
indicated above.

Licensing Policy 012 does not forbid such an application from being granted. Instead
applications for hours outside those as defined in the policy are to be considered ‘on their
merits’. While the applicant has applied for extended hours which potentially could see
patrons leaving the restaurant as late as 03:00 on certain weekdays throughout the year
the applicant did not feel that any additional steps were required to promote the licensing
objectives during these extended periods, as indicated in section P of the application.
One might reasonably question why an application to extend hours as indicated might not
require additional steps to address the promotion of the licensing objectives during these
extra hours, hours during which much of the population would most likely be asleep.

This Licensing Authority would therefore not be in a position to support the application as
submitted.

Yours faithfully

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer

cc Mr G Hopkins, applicant agent

Public Protection Bringing togetmgevﬁﬁumental Health & Trading Standards

[ T 1 SR G oy et g e R P W T T



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

6 September 2012 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Pam Light and 
Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

  
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr G Hopkins applicant representative, PC David 
Fern (Havering Police) and Mr P Jones (Havering Licensing Officer).  
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT  2003 – ZARANA 55 HIGH 
STREET, HORNCHURCH, RM11 1TP  
 
PREMISES 
Zarana  
55 High Street  
Hornchurch  
RM11 1TP 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
Application for a variation of a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

 
APPLICANT 

Mr Syed Ahmed 
53 Whalebone Grove 
Chadwell Heath 
RM6 6BT 
 
1. Details of the application 
 
The premises was a single unit terrace building, the shop trades on the 
ground floor as a restaurant and has a single floor of living accommodation 
above. 
 
 
Details of application 
 
Current premises licence times  

Live Music, Recorded Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,  
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 12:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 23:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
 
Variation applied for  

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
 

Recorded Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,  
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 01:30hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
At beginning of the hearing the applicant’s agent amended the non standard 
timings as applied for, as follows:  
 
New Years Eve, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day to remain open till 
01:00hours unless it falls upon a Friday and Saturday (when it would close 
at the sought Friday/Saturday close time of 01:30). 
 
Following another discussion between the applicant and the Police, the 
application had been amended prior to the hearing. The following e-mail 
extract was received by the Licensing Authority. 
 

“Following discussion with Mr Ahmed of Zarana, we would like to amend the 
application to vary please as follows: 
 
“To amend the non standard timings specified at Part 3 item 4 to remove 
"the Friday and Saturday of each Bank Holiday weekend” leaving Sundays 
to enjoy the extra hour. The other specified requested extensions remain 
part of the variation. 
 
“To remove the request at Part 3 item 5 entirely. This followed discussion 
with yourself and PC Fern that persons seated for a meal can enjoy a drink 
before and after their meal. PC Fern was also of the view that customers 
can already take home a part finished bottle of wine under the existing 
Licence. On that basis this amendment is no longer required. 
 
“PC Fern was requesting a last admission time but this causes concerns to 
the applicant. We are going to request a meeting with PC Fern and possibly 
yourself to discuss this. We are e mailing PC Fern today. 
 
“The advert reflected the original application but the end date for 
representations was changed to 21st August.” 
 
Seasonal variations  
No Seasonal Variations are applied for in this application 
 
Non-standard timings 
The applicant had originally applied for Non-Standard Timings to cover all of 
the licensable activities on the licence.  
From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of Permitted 
hours on New Years Day. 
An extra hour on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, Patrons Saints Days and the 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday of each Bank Holiday weekend. 
These were amended as set out above. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

Comments and observations on the application 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 1 
August 2012. 
 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant completed the operating schedule, which formed part of 
the application to promote the four licensing objectives.  
 
The applicant complied with premises licence regulations 25 and 26 relating 
to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper advertisement 
was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on Wednesday 1 August 2012. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; and 

 Public Safety. 
 
Two representations from Responsible Authorities against this application 
were received from the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Authority.  
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 
 
The Responsible Authorities both detailed their concerns relating to the 
premises being within the saturation area at Hornchurch. 
 
 
Metropolitan Police: - PC Fern stated in his representation and to the sub 
committee that the premises was in the saturation area of Hornchurch. He 
made representation against the application on the ground of public 
nuisance and crime and disorder but for the hours requested only. 
 
PC Fern addressed the subcommittee orally reiterating his written 
representations stating that the granting of additional hours on Friday and 

Saturday nights until 01:30 hours with no additional conditions offered 

by the applicant, would impede on the following licensing objectives: 
Prevention of crime and disorder along with public nuisance.  
 
The sub committee was informed that the Police had been in 
consultation with the applicant and their representative and had raised 
concerns within the application. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

The Police had suggested to the applicant and to the licensing sub-
committee that there should be a last admittance time, somewhere between 
one hour or thirty minutes prior to the last licensable activity, patrons must 
be inside the restaurant and seated. This would mean that those patrons 
leaving the bars that are closing must do so before one 01:00 hours in order 
to use this premises. PC Fern was of the opinion that this would assist with 
the dispersal and impact within the zone and also prevent queuing outside 
the premises after the bars had closed.  
 
The premises fall within the saturation zone, an area where violent crime 
(mostly assault) is at its peak during the hours requested. PC Fern stated 
that for this reason appropriate conditions should be imposed if the sub-
committee was inclined to grant the additional hours requested. 
 
The Police had concerns about the requested extended hours on Christmas 
Eve, Boxing Day, New Years Eve without appropriate conditions being 
attached to the licence. PC Fern was of the view that granting of additional 
hours within an area under stress needed to be managed accordingly. 
 
Police also submitted to the Sub-Committee that if the holiday falls on a 
Sunday-Thursday then an additional hour could be granted if the last 
admittance time was adhered to, however if the sub committee were 
inclined to grant an additional hours to the Friday and Saturday nights as 
requested then no further extension should be given for the holidays. 
 
The Police are also of the view that any extension for late night refreshment 
on a Friday and Saturday evenings must also adhere to the last admittance. 
It is not acceptable for patrons to be loitering outside the venue waiting for a 
table, or to arrive at the venue ten minutes before closing. The most recent 
increase in assaults has been reported opposite this venue. It is for this 
reason a last admittance time must be enforced if the committee consider 
granting the additional hours. 
 
Police would not support the granting of any additional hours without an 
appropriate condition. 
 
Licensing Authority: Mr Paul Jones, Licensing Officer for the London 
Borough of Havering, made representation against this application based on 
the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objectives. 
 
The sub committee was informed that if the application were to be 
granted in its current form the likely result would be an increase in crime 
and disorder and public nuisance in the vicinity of the premises. 
 

He stated that Havering’s Licensing Policy was adopted in 2011.  Appendix 
6 provided an analysis of the crime statistics of the St Andrews ward and it 
was these figures which prompted the Council to introduce a saturation 
policy in this ward with regard to the apparent proliferation of licensed 
premises therein. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 
 

The sub committee was informed that Policy 012 which regulated  hours 
during which a licensed premises within the St Andrews ward should 
operate.  This premises was located in a mixed use area, i.e. residential and 
commercial properties, and therefore the terminal hour for regulated 
activities should not reasonably exceed 00:30 unless the application merits 
it.  This application sought to extend the normal hours during which 
licensable activity may be provided on a Friday and Saturday evening from 
its current terminal hour of 00:30 until 01:30.  The premises also wish to 
remain open to the public until 02:00.   
 

The Licensing Authority contend that the applicant had not adequately 
address the promotion of the licensing objectives during these extra hours, 
hours during which much of the population would most likely be asleep. 
 

Mr Jones concluded that the Licensing Authority would therefore not be in a 
position to support the application. 
 
Public Health: - None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None. 
 
Planning Control & Enforcement: None. 
 
Children & Families Service: None 
 
Trading Standards Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
Mr Graham Hopkins on behalf of the applicant gave apologies for the 
non attendance of Mr S Ahmed. He gave the following responses to the 
representations from the Responsible Authorities: 
 

 That there were premises in the area that already operated till 
02:00hours. Mention was made of Hot & Tender, Tarantino and 
Taste of Bengal 

 That Mr S Ahmed also owned premises in Elm Park and no issue 
had arisen to date. 

 Mr Ahmed took over the premises over a year ago, the premises 
operated with about four staff. 

 Aware that the standard restaurant condition applied, there would 
be no drinking at the bar. 

 In response to the Police condition on a last admittance time, Mr 
Hopkins felt this was unnecessary. He suggested that other 
similar premises do not have it, nor do they have door 
supervisors. Olivers bar across the road closes at 2:00am, by 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

which time the applicant would be closed, so there would not be 
loitering outside as suggested. 

 At Zarana they do not encourage waiting for a table if none was 
available on arrival. 

 The premises would be open to condition for the use of the 
outside terrace to cease at 12:00am. 

 The applicant also felt having door supervisor as suggested was 
unnecessary at this venue. 

 The applicant owned the flat above the licensed premises. 
 
 
In response to the applicant’s representative submission, PC Fern stated 
that his representation was based on the violent crime statistics in the St 
Andrews ward and these concerns were still valid in respect of the 
application. He reiterated that majority of the premises in the area closed 
at 01:00hours. 
 
Mr P Jones, Licensing Officer clarified that Taste of Bengal and 
Tarantino were granted their licences before the saturation policy was 
implemented in the area. He also added that Hot & Tender is a take 
away premises that was granted after the policy introduced. 

 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Following the hearing held on 6 September 2012, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application to vary a Premises 
Licence for Zarana, 55 High Street Hornchurch RM11 1TP was as 
set out below, for the reasons shown:  
 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

  
Facts/Issues  
 Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine the 

four licensing objectives. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 
The Responsible Authorities had submitted that granting additional 
hours raised concerns around the issues of the premises licence 
within the saturation area. 
 
The Responsible Authorities detailed their concern detailing the 
violent crime statistics for the St Andrews ward. The Police were of 
the view that additional condition would be necessary if the additional 
hours were to be granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee accepted that the premises was in a saturation 
policy zone and that Policy 012 that regulates a mixed used area was 
also relevant in this consideration as it safe guarded residents. 
  
 

 

 
There were well-known concerns in the area of the premises, which had 
resulted in a cumulative impact policy being in place. Further, being a 
mixed use area, the recommended closing time for licensed premises 
per Havering’s Licensing Policy is 12:30am. Given this, and the 
concerns of both Police and the Licensing Authority, the Sub-Committee 
were not convinced that the hours applied for were appropriate.   
 
The Sub-Committee was therefore unable to grant the licence as 
requested but prepared to grant the application as follows: 
 
 
 
 

Recorded Music, Provision of Facilities for Dancing,  
Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 

Live Music 

Day Start Finish 

Sunday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 6 September 
2012 

 

 

 

Late Night Refreshment 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 23:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Friday and Saturday 23:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 01:00hrs 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 01:30hrs 

Sunday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

 
 
In terms of non standard timings, the Sub-Committee granted until 
01:00am on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, New Years Eve, and the 
Sunday preceding a Bank Holiday. 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives

